

£

Consolidated Edison Company of New York, Inc. Indian Point Station Broadway & Bleakley Avenue Buchanan, NY 10511 Telephone (914) 734-5340

March 18, 1996

Re: Indian Point Unit No. 2 Docket No. 50-247 LER 95-21-01

Document Control Desk US Nuclear Regulatory Commission Mail Station P1-137 Washington, DC 20555

The Attached Licensee Event Report LER 95-21-01 is hereby submitted in accordance with the requirements of 10 CFR 50.73.

Very truly yours,

Augher G. Quini

Attachment

cc: Mr. Thomas T. Martin Regional Adminstrator-Region I US Nuclear Regulatory Commission 475 Allendale Road King of Prussia, PA 19406

> Mr. Jefferey F. Harold, Project Manager Project Directorate I-1 Division of Reactor Projects I/II US Nuclear Regulatory Commission Mail Stop 14B-2 Washington, DC 20555

Senior Resident Inspector US Nuclear Regulatory Commission PO Box 38 Buchanan, NY 10511

010105



(JE22'

NRC FO (6-89))		U.S. N	UCLEAR	REC	GULATO	RY COMMI	SSION				AP	PRO	VED E XPI	OMB	8 NO. : 4/30	3150-)/92	010					
					LIC	EN	ISE	E E'	VEN	TR	EP	ORT	(LER))					FORM FORM DMMEN ND RE EGULA EGULA E PA	TED BU ATION NTS RE PORTS TORY PERWO AGEME	JRD CO GAF MA COM RK ENT	EN I LLE IDIN NAG AMIS RED AND	PER CTIO G BU SEME SION DUCT BUC	RESI IN RI INDE INT E N, WA ION OGET	PONS EQUI IN ES BRAN BRAN ASHII PRO	E TO EST: 9 CH (I NGTO JECT SHING	CO 50.0 TE 1 P-530 N, D (31) GTO	MPLY HRS. O THE I), U.S. C 2056 50-010 N, DC 2	WTH FOR NUC 5, AI 0, 0	I THIS WARD CORDS CLEAR ND TO FFICE
FACILIT	ACILITY NAME (1)												(2)					AGE	(3)											
Indian Point Unit No. 2											_						0 !	5	0	0	0	12	4	7	1)F	014			
Plant Shutdown Due to Entry Into Technical Specification 3.0.1																														
EV	ENT DAT	E (5)				LER NUMBER (6)				REPORT DATE (7)						OTHER FACILITIES INVO						LVED (8)								
MONTH	DAY	YE	AR	YE			SEQU	JENTI	AL 🔅	REVISION			MONTH DAY			FACILITY NAMES					DOCKET NUMBER(S)									
	t	<u> </u>			NUMBER 0000 N										1							0 151010101 1								
	1																						-+					L		
10	0 9	9	5	9	5		0	2	ı —	0	1	03	1	8	9 6									0	51	0 1	0	0.		
		•		тни	8 REP	ORT	18 51	IBMIT	TED PL	REU/	ANT 1	TO THE P	LOUIRE	EMEN	VTS OF 1	0 CFR §:	(Check		mare	of the	follo	wing	/ (11)	- <u> </u>				-	,	
MODE (9)			Ν	20.402(b)						20.405	20,405(c) 50.7					73(a) (2) (iv)						73,71(b)								
POWE	R	1 10 10		20.405(a)(1)(i) 20.405(a)(1)(ii)				50.38(c)(1) 50.38(c)(2)						50,73(a)(2)(v) 50,73(a)(2)(v)					ŀ	73 73 (a)										
LEVE (10)	L 1																		ŀ	OTHER (Specify in Abstract										
					20.405(a)(1)(iii)					50.73(e)(2)(i) 50 1					.73(a)(2)(viii)(A)					ŀ	below and in Text, NRC Form									
				20.405(a)(1)(iv)					50.73 (a)(2)(ii) 50.71					73(a) (2) (viii) (8)																
				20.405(a)(1)(v)					50.73(a) (2) (iii) 50.73(a				'3(a)(2)(x)				1													
											<u>ل</u> ـــــ	ICENSEE	CONTA	CT F	OR THIS	LER (12)	1													
NAME																							1	TELEPHONE NUMBER						
																AREA						cot	DE	e						
Ric	hard	IC	ui	e.	End	air	nee	r													Q.	11	4	7 1	3 1	4 1.	- 1	516		718
							CON			LINE	FOR	EACH C	OMPONE	INT I	FAILURE	DESCAIR	ED IN 1	HIS	REPOR	LT (13)	1			<u></u>	<u> </u>	-		2.10	<u> </u>	19
						M		AC.	969	ORTA	RIE					1	T			Τ.,				Τ.						******
CAUSE	SYSTEM	TEM COM		NEN	NENT TURER		TC	NPR	DS				CAUSE SYS	SYSTEM	EM COMPONENT		_ ~	MANUFAC- TURER			TO NPRDS									
									+		-					<u>†</u>	<u>+</u>			+				+-						
в	EKHIX		IX	1	W 11 2 10		Yes		5																					
			·1					تطعيب								† • • • • •	† †			+		I		+						
	1			ł		- I	1	1	1							1	1.	Т	ł			1	I I							
SUPPLEMENTAL REPORT EXPECTED (14)										_	- -	Т	MON	г <u>и</u> тн I	DAY	Ιγ	EAR													
																				1	EXPECTED SUBMISSION			ŀ				+		
YES	i (If yes, c	omp/e	te E)	PEC	TED S	UBM	issio	N DA	E)				NO NO								Ċ	ATE	E (15))		I		i		, I
ABSTRAC	T (Limit)	140	X) spa	ces, i	e., app	woxi	metel	y fifte	n single	-spece	type	written lin	nes/ (16)															L		- L

On October 9, 1995 at 0245 hours, with the plant at 100% power, the restrictions of Technical Specification 3.0.1 were triggered as a result of Component Cooling Water Pump 21 (21CCP) being out of service for maintenance coincident with Emergency Diesel Generator 23 (23EDG) being declared inoperable. 21CCP was removed from service for a planned modification on October 3, 1995. This activity initiated a 14-day Limiting Condition for Operation pursuant to Technical Specification 3.3.E.2.a. 23EDG was declared inoperable on October 9 when it was discovered that the engine lubrication oil was discolored, which is indicative of water contamination. Accordingly, Technical Specification 3.0.1 required that a plant shutdown be initiated. The plant was brought off line on October 9 at 0944 hours, and cooldown was initiated. With cooldown in progress, repairs to 23EDG were completed and determined to be acceptable on October 9 at 2350 hours. Plant startup was then initiated. The health and safety of the public were not affected by this event.

NRC FORM 366A U.S. N (6-89)	UCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION	APPROVED OMB NO. 115	0-0104						
LICENSEE EVENT REPORT (I TEXT CONTINUATION	EAFIRES: 4/30/94 ESTIMATED BURDEN PER RESPONSE TO COMPLY WTH THIS INFORMATION COLLECTION REQUEST: 500 HRS, FORWARD COMMENTS REGARDING BURDEN ESTIMATE TO THE RECORDS AND REPORTS MANAGEMENT BRANCH (P-530), U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION, WASHINGTON, DC 20555, AND TO THE PAPERWORK REDUCTION PROJECT (3150-0104), OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET, WASHINGTON, DC 20503.								
FACILITY NAME (1)	DOCKET NUMBER (2)	LER NUMBER (6)	PAGE (3)						
		YEAR SEQUENTIAL REVISION NUMBER							
Indian Point Unit No. 2	0 5 0 0 0 2 4 7	9 15 -0 211 -011	0 2 OF 0 4						
TEXT (If more space is required, use additional NRC Form 385A's) (17)									
PLANT AND SYSTEM IDENTIFICATIO	N:								
Westinghouse 4-Loop Pressurized Water R	Westinghouse 4-Loop Pressurized Water Reactor								
IDENTIFICATION OF OCCURRENCE:	IDENTIFICATION OF OCCURRENCE:								
Plant Shutdown Due to Entry into Technica	Plant Shutdown Due to Entry into Technical Specification 3.0.1								
EVENT DATE:									
October 9, 1995									
REPORT DUE DATE:									
November 8, 1995	,								
REFERENCE:									
Significant Occurrence Reports (SOR) 95-6	89 and 95-696								
PAST SIMILAR OCCURRENCES:									
None									
DESCRIPTION OF OCCURRENCE:									
On September 27, 1995, Con Edison person was abnormally high. Since the oil was also	inel observed that the lui discolored, a sample w	brication oil level for 23EL as obtained for chemical	DG						

analysis. This analysis confirmed the presence of water contamination. The source of the water infiltration was determined to be from degraded tubes within the diesel lube oil cooler, which allowed service water into the lube oil crankcase. All tubes within 23EDG lube oil cooler were subjected to an eddy current examination. Six out of a total 326 tubes within the tube bundle of 23EDG lube oil cooler were found to have worn to their minimum allowable wall thickness limit. These tubes were plugged. 23EDG was returned to service on September 29, 1995.

On October 3, 1995 21CCP had been taken out of service for a planned modification. At that time Technical Specification 3.3.E.2.a was entered resulting in a 14-day Limiting Condition for Operation. On October 9, 1995 it was discovered that the engine lubrication oil level for 23EDG was abnormally high and that the oil was discolored, which is indicative of water contamination.

NRC FORM 366A (689)	APPROVED OMB NO. 3150 0104 EXPIRES: 4/30/92									
LICENSEE EVENT REPO TEXT CONTINUATIO	ESTIMATED BURDEN PER RESPONSE TO COMPLY WTH THIS INFORMATION COLLECTION REQUEST: 50.0 HRS. FORWARD COMMENTS REGARDING BURDEN ESTIMATE TO THE RECORDS AND REPORTS MANAGEMENT BRANCH (P.530), U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION, WASHINGTON, DC 20555, AND TO THE PAPERWORK REDUCTION PROJECT (3150-0104), OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET, WASHINGTON, DC 20503.									
PACILITY NAME (1)	DOCKET NUMBER (2)	LER NUMBER (6)	PAGE (3)							
Indian Point Unit No. 2	0 5 0 0 0 2 4 7	YEAR SEQUENTIAL NUMBER REVISION NUMBER 9 5 - 0 2 1 - 0 1	0 3 0 F 0 4							
TEXT (If more space is required, use additional NRC Form 386A's) (17)										

DESCRIPTION OF OCCURRENCE: (continued)

23EDG was taken out of service and declared inoperable. Technical Specification 3.7.B.1 would have allowed plant operation to continue for seven days provided that 138 kV and 13.8 kV sources of offsite power were available and that the remaining diesel generators and the engineered safety features associated with those diesel generator buses were operable. However, with 21CCP still out of service an engineered safety feature associated with one of the operable diesel generators was inoperable. Accordingly, the plant entered Technical Specification 3.0.1 and a plant shutdown and cooldown was initiated. Investigation subsequently determined that a tube leak had developed in the lube oil cooler for 23EDG. All equipment was subsequently repaired and returned to service on October 9 at 2350 hours. A plant startup was then initiated.

ANALYSIS OF OCCURRENCE:

On September 27, 1995, Con Edison personnel observed that the lubrication oil level for 23EDG was abnormally high. Since the oil was also discolored, a sample was obtained for chemical analysis. This analysis confirmed the presence of water contamination. The source of the water infiltration was determined to be from degraded tubes within the diesel lube oil cooler, which allowed service water into the lube oil crankcase. All tubes within 23EDG lube oil cooler were subjected to an eddy current examination. Six out of a total 326 tubes within the tube bundle of 23EDG lube oil cooler were found to have worn to their minimum allowable wall thickness limit. These tubes were plugged. The total number of plugged tubes were well within the design cooling capacity of the lube oil cooler. 23EDG was returned to service on September 29, 1995.

On October 3, 1995, Technical Specification 3.3.E.2.a was entered to begin work on 21CCP, resulting in a 14-day Limiting Condition for Operation. The work activity consisted of replacement of the existing 21CCP with a pump featuring a new design split mechanical seal.

On October 9, 1995, while modifications to 21CCP were ongoing, Con Edison personnel again observed the lubrication oil level for 23EDG to be discolored and abnormally high. Because Technical Specification 3.7.B.1 requires that the remaining diesel generators and the engineered safety features associated with those diesel generator buses be operable, the plant entered Technical Specification 3.0.1 and a plant shutdown began. Investigation revealed that another tube had developed a leak allowing water to infiltrate into the diesel lube oil crankcase.

CAUSE OF OCCURRENCE:

The cause of this event is attributed to the failure of a tube in 23EDG lube oil cooler occurring coincident with a planned modification to 21CCP which rendered it out of service.

NRC FORM 366A (6-89)	86A U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION								
LICENSEE EVENT R TEXT CONTINU	ESTIMATED BURDEN PER RESPONSE TO COMPLY WTH THIS INFORMATION COLLECTION REQUEST: 50.0 HRS. FORWARD COMMENTS REGARDING BURDEN ESTIMATE TO THE RECORDS AND REPORTS MANAGEMENT BRANCH (P-530), U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION, WASHINGTON, DC 20558, AND TO THE PAPERWORK REDUCTION PROJECT (3150-0104), OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET, WASHINGTON, DC 20503.								
PACILITY NAME (1)	DOCKET NUMBER (2)	LER NUMBER (6)	PAGE (3)						
Indian Point Unit No. 2 TEXT (M more space is required, use additional NRC Form 385A's) (17)	0 5 0 0 0 2 4 7	9 5 -0 2 1 -0 1	0 4 OF 0 4						
CORRECTIVE ACTION:									
The immediate corrective action ta cooler. This tube bundle was subse baseline for the tube bundles was n	ken was to plug the degraded tul equently replaced on November 2 of determined at the time of orig	bes within 23EDG lube oil 20, 1995 with a spare. A inal installation in 1993	1						

Therefore, our opportunity for drawing inferences from eddy current testing after it failed in 1995. are limited. With respect to the replacement bundle, we did perform eddy current testing at time of installation and will therefore be able to track tube bundle degradation should it occur in the replacement bundle. 21 and 22EDG lube oil and jacket water coolers were similarly examined. Based upon these examinations, we determined that replacement of these tube bundles was necessary in order to prevent recurrence of the 23EDG failure. 21 and 22EDG lube oil and jacket water cooler tube bundles were replaced with new bundles containing thicker walled tubes on December 18, 1995 and January 9, 1996 respectively.

L

ł

ł

Т

Tube samples removed from the failed 23EDG lube oil cooler were sent to an independent laboratory to determine the cause of the failure of the tube material. These examinations indicate that the tubes had sustained erosion on their inner surfaces due to high velocity and turbulence in the cooling water. The impingement of water had caused localized breakdown within the tubes, subjecting them to increased corrosion attack. We believe the erosion was caused by high localized flow due to foreign material lodged within the tubes. Our long term plan is to replace these new tube bundles with ones manufactured from a more erosion-resistant material.

Visual examination of the two "leaker" tubes within 23EDG lube oil cooler revealed a sharp circumferentially oriented groove. The groove was "V" shaped in appearance and the leak was located at the bottom of each groove. We believe the groove was a manufacturing defect. No other defects of this nature were found from this tube bundle, the tube bundles for 21 and 22EDGs, or the spare tube bundle.